A BYZANTINE LETTER IN SANKT GALLEN
AND LAZARUS THE PAINTER.

Jorgen Raasted

The present article deals with a Byzantine letter, written by a certain
Lazaros to his anonymous "spiritual master" (mveupatiuds Seondtng). The
letter was inserted by a late ninth century Western scribe into the manu-
script St. Gall 902, on a blank page at the beginning of the volume.1 The
copy is incomplete, the text breaking off in the middle of a sentence.

The Epistula Lazari was first published in 1975, in Bernice Martha
Kaczynski's Yale dissertation, Greek Learning in the Medieval West: A
Study of St. Gall 816~1022. '"Terse, and undeniably dramatic", she says,
"the letter commands the attention of its readers. Yet without any know-—
ledge of the context it is difficult to interpret" (p. 181). Its grammat-
jical and orthographical irregularities point towards a date "some time af-
ter AD 400" (p.290) - though many of its corruptions and omissions must be
attributed to the Carolingian scribe with his poor understanding of Greek
(p.181).

It is, of course, absolutely correct that we do not know the original
context of Lazaros's letter — mor, for that matter, the reason for its oc-—
currence on p. 7 of cod. Sangallensis 902, or its 'life' between the un-
known date of composition and the late ninth century.2 But even so, our
situation is far from being as hopeless as Bernice Kaczynski depicts it.
In fact, the very beginning of the letter provides an important clue. T

hooyy€ry Sewdnynt)d SeoonendaTy veooporoynti ToU XpLoTol #ol TVEVUOTLHG

1. My interest in Lazaros's letter goes back to the summer of 1972 where
I visited St.Gallen and incidentally hit upon the following note in Gustav
Scherrer, Verzeichniss der Handschriften der stiftsbibliothek von St. Gal-
len, Halle 1875, p.316: "Auf der vordersten Seite (p.7) ein Bruchstick von
17 Zeilen in kleiner grlechlscher Uncial (Uber Lazarus, aber nichtaus den
Evangellen) " The fragment is mentioned in Albert Bruckner, Scriptoria me-—
dii =vi Helvetica, III, 1938, p.122, without any details.

2. '"What was the letter of a dlstressed Byzantine doing in a qu1et Bene—
dictine monastery north of the Alps? It had been found, perhaps, in one of
the late—classical manuscrlpts from Italy, with which the library was so
well-supplied. And - again, perhaps - a St. Gall teacher directed that

it be included among the Greek materials assembled for classroom use in
MS 902", Kaszynski, p.18l.
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pou 6eondty ("To the equal of angels, God-guided, God-protected, new con-
_fessor of Christ, my spiritual master"): The addressee must be a highly
ranked ecclesiastic — a bishop, at 1east3 - who has suffered bravely for
his faith, not long ago.4

In the letter Lazaros speaks of some hostility which has arisen "be-
tween me and the King". The most natural inference is that it was on be-
half of his "spiritual master" that Lazaros had to do with the said king,
in other words that Lazaros was an agent or envoy. Now, there happens to
be at least one such Lazaros on record:: Lazaros the Chazar, the famous
painter, an ardent supporter of Ignatios the Patriarch, involved in mis—
sions to Rome in 855 and on one later occasion.5

Obviously, an identification of our Lazaros with the painter and of
his master with Ignatios needs more support to become plausible. Also,
the text needs a more careful work of emendation than could be applied to
it in the editio princeps from 1975.

Let us begin with the text. Below (p.26) follows my reconstruction
of Lazaros's original. To facilitate checking, I also print a sketch of
what the letter looks like in Sangallensis 902. My reconstruction is
based on four assumptions, the reasons for which will become clear in the
following:

1. The letter cannot have been written earlier than 858.

2. There is no reason to assume intermediate copies between the let-
ter and the St. Gall manuscript.

3, The Carolingian scribe did not understand what he was copying and
was not familiar with Greek pronunciation - nor with the abbreviation sys-
tem; he sometimes confused letters of similar shape.

4. Lazaros — and not the scribe of Sangallensis 902 - was responsible

for the syntactical oddities and for the orthography.

3. DuCange, s.v. Lodyyelog. One of his references is to a letter from Theo-
dore Studites to Pope Leo III (Migne, PG 99,1021: TG looyyéiy uonaplwtdty
nal drootoAuxh matpl Adovty ndng ‘Pdung).

4, The Greek Oporoynths is more restricted in meaning than its Latin
counterpart confessor. "Le mot 'confesseur’, ouoroyntiis, ne désigne pas,
comme dans 1'Eglise latine depuis le haut moyen &ge, tous les saints non
martyrs. C'est le terme ré&servé aux héros chrétiens qui ont souffert pour
la foi sans mourir dans les tourments" (Frangois Halkin, Analecta Bollan-
diana 85, 1967, 6, note 3).

5. Cf. the texts quoted below (Appendix B) and Cyril Mango's article in
BZ 1954 (cf. below, mote 15).
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T AoayyYEérp Jewdbnyntd Seoonendo-

T veoouoioyniii tol XpLotol wnal mvevpaTLnd povu

Seondtn: AdLapog Solbrog &vdfioc mal Tolc mooiv

npookelpevog Tol Seondtov pou HETE ndong duoioylag
nal Tameilvotntog ual mioTtewg, ual éAnifwv teielog émLTuxfiv

TP Avyyerloununte edxy Tol deondtov pov: olda ydp o elomAavov abtod

nal tenvoouvunadtg ol oLAdtenvov, ual 16 ede XpLoTdV edMAOPLOLAOTAV.

O0u dyvoufiv 6& Podrounatr TdHV Sesondinv pov Td €v €pot cunBdv-
Ta dnavta. 4and ydp tetdptng Nuépag Tol Iavouaplou unvde - &’ ob
To0 &eomdTou pov €xwplodnv - véyova &v TMLupoTAIn AUND Std
TO HEYEANV ExTpdv Ofival & éutdg mavtdg dyadobual & mapd maoL
tolg BapBdporg nal ve fAnelv ual moap’éuol warovuevog *ERpatog
FempyLog dvapécov épod ual Tol dHLyYdC. duwg 6°odv dvayvu-
XELUOV TAV €udoxhv moroduevog tol SeondTou uov voullew adtd
€V Tdxn YEVESSoL. ®Baocdoig && TRigc eluddoc mpdtng 1o adTOD
uLvdg, doag obong thc vuntdg dof Teltng, mal &dywvioThg
£YYUg mupde nadelduevog ual THV EUSOXRY - -~ — — = — - — — —

("To the equal of angels,6 God-guided, God-protected, new confessor7 of
Christ, my spiritual master. (From) Lazaros, unworthy servant, lying at
my master's feet - respectfully, humbly, and trustfully8 — and hoping for
the full benefit of my master's angel-imitating prayer; for I know that he
is merciful, that he is full of compassion and kindness towards his child-
ren, and that he has freedom of speech to Christ. Let my master not be
ignorant of all that has happened to me. For since the fourth day of the
month of January when I left my master, I have become bitterly distressed
because of great hostility between me and the King, caused by George, an
entirely bad person whom all the Barbarians - and I too, for that matter

- call a Jew.9 However, I am seeking comfort in my master's éxSoxd and
suppose that these things will happen soon.10 The twenty-first of the
same month having come, approximately at the third hour of the night, and

as a combattant11 sitting at the fireside and (with) the éuéoxﬁlz....")

6. The "messenger" of Kaczynski's must be a lapsus.

7. Or 'new-confessor'. The compound word is otherwise unattested and
should, perhaps, be considered a misspelling of véy Suoroyntii. In post-
medieval Greek, the expression veoudptug has been coined as a technical
term for martyrs from the period of the Turcocratia.

8. I am not sure that I have grasped the exact value of these words, es—
pecially that of =nloTLig.

9. George is an unusual name for a Jew. I take it, therefore, that ‘Efpai-
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Tw He arreAw B€wWAHIH Tw fEockenac
TWNED OMOAOTHTHT Xy k nNeyMaTikw moy
AecnoTH: Nazapoc AAoc ana3ioc 5( TOIC MOCIN
rPockeimeNoc TAecnoT M METATTACHC oMoAeri
5 15( TATEINWTHTOC K MICTEWC kg EATIIZWN TEAEIOC €MITYXHN
T arreAMamnT eyX T pecnoT M oiaa rap To eycmrand ayt”
K Teknocymmasec by pinoTeknon Ig F rroc N eynarrici’Ts
EkarNNNae BEAOMAI TONAECTTOTHN ME TAENEMO! CYMB A’
TA AMANTA  AMOTAP TETAPTHC HMEPOC T IaNAPIMENOC agoy
10 Fé‘AGCITOTJI\fG;(’P{C:?:HN FErONA EN MIKPOTATH AYMH Al

TO MErANEXOPANBHNAI  O€EKToC TTANToC arat’ky onaratacy
Toic BaPsaPoIC K E€HNEN I AP émot Kancoyme voc esraioc
[€EwPrioc aNaMeCoNeM K, T PIroc: oMwe Aoy N ANA DY
XeIXoN TekaoxH noi¥menoc T~ A6cmioT M NomiZ N
ENTAXH T[ENECBAl PBACACIC A€ THCEIKAAGC NPwTHC Ve
MiNoc wpac ¥cHe T NykTocw HreiTHe KArwnlcTHo
€rryc nypoc kabezomenoc- kg TelAoxHn

15

oc does not cover any ethnic or confessional reality, but is a nickname
with a pejorative, antisemitic ring. Kaczynski's reference to "a Hebrew
farmer" (p.181), is curious; there can be no doubt that FedpyLos 1is a
proper name.

10. The entire passage (lines 13-15) is far from being clear to me. T un-
derstand the adjective &va¢uxiLxds (not known from elsewhere, as it seems)
in the metaphorical sense of 'relief' (e.g. névwv or uon®v). Because of
the widely different meanings of the word éuéoxd, I have preferred not to
translate it; the most likely, perhaps, is that Lazaros refers to some
written or oral instructions which he has brought with him or is expecting
to receive. Kaczynski (p.181) takes the passage to imply that Lazaros "is
impatient for his master's arrival'.

Finally, the altd is obscure. Can it be a vague reference to the contents
of the instructions — deliberately phrased in such a way that no outsider
will understand what Lazaros is talking about?

11. The reading of Sangallensis 902 (KATQNICTHO ETTYG TYPOEC KA®EZOMENOG)
can be palaeographically explained in various ways, none of which makes
much sense. The first Kappa is more likely to be a copyist's error for
an abbreviated xal than a crasis. Kaczynski suggests ~u dywviotn & &yyls
tupSs Hadegduevos.

12. Lazaros must be the subject of the missing verb, Tfiv ¢ndoxdv is prob-
ably the object.

For the peculiarities of orthography and syntax in the letter, see details
below p.136, Appendix A.
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To make our identifications plausible, we must compare the data and
implications of this letter with the general historical context — the tur-
bulent period after the restoration of Orthodoxy in 843. 1In our connec—
tion, the strife between the Constantinopolitan patriarchs and ex-patri-—
archs Ignatios and Photios and their supporters is, of course, the domina-
ting feature of the period, a conflict in which successive popes were in-
volved. As a by-product of the ups and downs of the Ignatian and Photian
parties, many important sources have unfortunately disappeared or have been
tampered with - and the surviving sources are so biased that scholars by
and large disagree in their evaluation, and it remains unclear what really
happened.

From the wording in lines 8-10 we learn that the letter was Lazaros's
first report back to the Patriarch after his departure on January 4. It
may very well be that the letter was actually written on the night of Jan-
uary 21 - 22 (cf. lines 15-17) - but since the letter breaks off, we do
not know for sure how much longer a period it was intended to cover. As
a first report, however, describing the difficulties Lazaros had met in
his talk with the King, it cannot very well have been written much later
than by the end of January. 1In which year? Hardly before 858; for until
Ignatios was accused of high treason and banished to the island of Tere-—
binthos in July 857, not even his most loyal partisan would probably think
of calling him a veooupodoyntris (line 2). As for the latest possible date,
the cruel treatment to which Ignatios was submitted in 858, to make him
'spontaneously' resign, and also his subsequent banishment to Mytilene
and Terebinthos, would sufficiently account for Lazaros's describing his
master as ''Christ's new confessor" at any time afterwards.13

Having thus, in accordance with our general hypothesis, established
January 21, 858 as a terminus post quem for the letter, we turn to its an—
te quem. Ignatios died on October 23, 877, and Lazaros left his master
"on January 4". Consequently, the letter cannot possibly have been writ-
ten later than in the beginning of 877. And if Lazaros did not survive
the Patriarch, the terminus ante quem must be the year in which Lazaros
died -~ in all likelihood on November 17, the date of his commemoration in
the liturgical Synaxarium.14 Now, there seems to be a general agreement

among scholars to place the death of Lazaros in the late 860s:

13. The pro-Ignatian documents bear ample witness to this attitude, see
especially the Vita Ignatii and the 1Zbellus of Theoktistos (Migne, PG
105, 487 sqq. and 855 sq9q.).

14, See below, p.l37, Appendix B.
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Cyril Mangols: "That his death occurred after 865 is proved by the

famous latter of Pope Nicolas I to the emperor Michael, dated the 28th of
September 865, in which it is requested that Lazarus be sent to Rome along
with other legates to represent the claims of Ignatius.... The death of
Lazarus occurred therefore shortly after 865."

Cyril Mango & Ermnest Hawkins:16 "Lazarus' second mission cannot be
dated so accurately, except that it must have taken place after 865...
Unless, therefore, the Pope was misinformed, Lazarus was still alive at
the time. We do not know, however, when he set out for Rome or, indeed,
whether he did so before or after the downfall of Photius (September 23,
867)."

Robin Cormack:17 "He died while accompanying a second papal mission
soon after September 865."

"soon after"

As far as I can see, the expressions "shortly after" and
865 rest on pure guesswork. The only fact is that the Pope on September
28, 865 suggested that Lazaros and others be sent to Rome ("mittantur") -
a suggestion which he certainly would not have made, if he knew that Laza-
ros had died. This, I suppose, is the only deduction which can safely be
made from the only Papal letter in which Lazaros is mentioned by name.18
Apparently, no embassy was sent to Rome at the time; more than one year
later - on November 13, 866 — Nicolas wrote another letter to the Emperor,
restating his réquest in somewhat different terms. In this letter of 866,

however, the Pope did not give a list of those whom he wanted to receive,

15. Documentary Evidence on the Apse Mosaics of St.Sophia (Byzantinische
Zeitschrift 47, 1954, p.397).

16. The Apse Mosaics of St. Sophia at Istanbul (Dumbarton Oaks Papers 19,
1965, p.1l45).

17. Painting after Iconoclasm (Iconoclasm. Papers given at the Ninth
Spring Symposium of Byzantine Studies. Birmingham, March 1975 (1977), p.
160).

18. MGH, Epistolae VI, 1925, p.482: Porro, si venire illi (Z.e. Ignatios
and Gregory of Syracuse) per se nequeunt, primo quidem ipsi, cuius rei cau-
sa venire non valeant, nobis per satisfactorias suas litteras indicent. De-
inde veniant de his, qui cum Syracusano Gregorio sunt, quotquot voluerint,
vices ceterorum tenentes, qui ipsius sunt partis. Mittantur etiam de parte
Ignatii archiepiscopi quidem Antonius Cyzici, Basilius Thessalonicae, Con-
stantinus Larissae, Theodorus Syracussianorum, Metrophanes Smyrnae et Pau—
lus episcopus Ponti Heracliae; egumeni autem Niceta Chrysopoleos, Nicolaus
Studii, Dositheus Osiidii atque Lazarus presbyter et monachus qui dicitur
Chazaris..... Mittat nihilominus et Photius ex sua parte quos decreverit
ve... Necnon et imperialis apex vester, si libet, suos e latere mittat au-
licos...
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but simply referred to the previous letter - of which a copy was includ-
ed.19 Thus, this piece of evidence is inconclusive for us - Lazaros may
still be alive, or his death may not have been known in Rome, or not found
worth mentioning in the actual context of the new letter.20 However that
may be, it is evident that 'soon after September 865' cannot be used as a
terminus ante quem for Lazaros's letter.

More promising is a detail in the letter itself: Lazaros, it will be
remembered, set out from his master on January 4, Z.e. in winter-time. He
must have travelled very fast; for less than three weeks later he seems
to have had his unsuccessful talk with the King (to® duyds, line 13). Now,
a PAE is most certainly a Westernm king (or emperor) - and of the possible
candidates for an identification no one comes in more readily than Lewis
II, King of Italy and Emperor of the Franks (1875). Let us now keep in
mind that the letter - according to our hypothesis - was Lazaros's first
message back to Ignatios. Running the risk of an interpretation e silen-—
ti0, we notice that Lazaros does not speak about his talk with "the King"
in words which suggest that their meeting was incidental; he writes in
a matter-of-fact way which seems to imply that Ignatios expected that this
meeting would take place. Now, nobody would start West with a message for
Lewis II without having an idea of where to find him. In other words: If
Lewis II is the $rf{f of the letter — and who else could one reach in so
short a time? - Ignatios must have known where to dispatch Lazaros. We
are. thus led to infer that Lazaros's mission took place in a period when

Lewis II was not moving around. The wole context presupposes a 'statio-—

19. 1Ibid., p. 510: Iam vero si epistola (Z.e. the letter from 865) per
eundem legatum vestrum aliquo vobis modo delata non est et tenorem vel or-
dinem, quo diximus praenominatas personas Romam fore venturas (see pre-
ceding note) scire cupitis, a praesentibus missis nostris exigite et hunc
nosse plene valebitis. Siquidem illis exemplaria epistolarum, quas magni-
tudini vestrae vel Photio per Rhadoaldum et Zacchariam tunc episcopos di-
reximus, scripta pro collatione cum authenticis facienda tradidimus.....
In ista (scil. epistola) ergo tenorem et ordinem, quo praefatas personas
ad iterandum iudicium huc venire decrevimus, latius sagax industria vestra
repperiet, quem nos in hac fastidium prolixitatis declinantes replicare
refugimus.

20. On the same day (November 13, 866), the Pope dispatched a number of
other letters to Constantinople. From the fate of these letters we can ex-—
tract a useful memento against jumping to conclusions; for the Papal en-
voys never reached their destination. They were stopped at the Bulgaro-—
Byzantine frontier and had to return (cf. Nicolas's letter to Hincmar of
Reims from October 23, 867, MHG Ep. VI, 603). The incident is vividly de-
scribed in Fr. Dvornik, The Photian Schism (Cambridge 1948), pp.115-117.
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nary' Lewis, so to speak. From the Annales Bertiniani we learn that in

866 "Hludowicus, Italiz imperator, una cum uxore sua Ingelberga in Bene-
ventum contra Sarracenos movit",21 to be staying in Southern Italy for the
next years, either in Benevent or at the siege of Bari; this Saracen strong-
hold withstood for several years, finally to surrender in February 871. The
years 866-871 would thus give an excellent context for Lazaros's winter-
mission to Lewis II.

Lazaros's voyage from Constantinople to Southern Italy took place in
January. It must have been unusually fast — and possible only if the
weather was favourable and the route was made as short as possible, with
a short cut over the Corinthian Isthmus.22 Lazaros's case seems to be one
of the exceptions to the rule that sea traffic between Constantinople and
Rome was usually suspended from October to March.23 Also in more friendly
seasons it was both difficult and perilous - and might take quite a long
time - to exchange messages between the 0ld and the New Rome; we have con-
temporary evidence about that. To illustrate the situation a couple of
examples will suffice:

(a) When Pope Nicolas wrote to Hincmar in October 867 (cf. above, note
20), he described how the envoys were sent off from Rome with the letters
to Constantinople on November 13, 866: ''Videbatur enim nobis iter navale
satis difficile et propter eorundem Grecorum expertas insidias valde ca-
vendum. Cum his itaque anxietatibus undique coartaremur et ingentibus pre-
meremur angustiis, ecce subito legati iam fati regis Vulgarum (Z.e. Boris)
nobis adesse nuntiantur..." (follows a description of the Pope's happiness
and its many reasons; the last reason is '"quia per eorum regnum facilem ac
terrenum missis nostris ad terram Grecorum accessum patere perspeximus').

(b) On December 11, 867 the Emperor Basil includes in his letter to
the Pope a recapitulation of a previous letter, apparently written soon

after the assassination of Michael III on September 24. He has good rea-

21, Migne, PL 125, 1228A.

22. Liutprand's sea voyage from Venice to Constantinople in 949 took 24
days and nights. In Detlev Ellmers, Fruhmittelalterliche Handelsschiffart
in Mittel- und Nordeuropa. Neuminster 1972,p.250 it is measured to 1310
nautic miles (Z.e. approximately 2400 km.).

23. This is a favourite element in Dvornik's chronological reasoning;
examples can be found in The Photian Schism, pp.20, 139-40, 171. The waters
of the Adriatic are rough and stormy. Cf. the fascinating Easter tempest
of 775, as described by the Swedish movellist Eyvind Johnson in the first
five chapters of Hans Nades Tid.
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sons for doing so: "Nescientes autem, si sanctis .vestris et (secundum Moy-
sen) Deo gratissimis sit posita palmis - multe namque in longinquo itinere
impedientes accidunt cause - necessarium conspeximus primum qua in eadem

continebantur epistola in brevi commemorare."24

On the strength of the circumstantial evidence and the observations
put forward in the preceding, I consider the winter of 870/71 to be the
most likely terminus ante quem for the letter. As to its terminus post
quem, our first attempt must be corrected; for if the reasoning about 'the
stationary Lewis II' is to be given any credit, the siege of Bari - or,
more precisely: the knowledge of Lewis's difficulties in Southern Italy
having reached Constantinople - would make the beginning of 867 its earli-
est date possible. Thus, Kaczynski's dating to "some time after AD 400"
can be narrowed in to "between the end of January 867 and the end of Feb-
ruary 871" - provided, evidently, that our identifications with Lazaros
the Chazar, Ignatios, and Lewis II be accepted.

In our attempt to construct a plausible context for the Epistula La-
zari we still have some loose ends - unsolved questions which it is much
more easy to ask than to answer. What, for instance, was the subject of
Lazaros's mission to Lewis II? And who was the evil-doer George, whose
intervention made Lazaros so unhappy?

To begin with George, the very fact that he had access to Lewis II
shows that he cannot have been a 'Mr. Nobody'. He had position. And what
is more: From the way in which he is introduced in the letter (not TI'edpy.ds

] Iy

Tug, but & éutds mavids &yoadol...Tedpylos) the most natural inference is

24, 1In Dvornik's detailed treatment of the correspondance between Emperor
and Pope in 867 and 868 (The Photian Schism, pp. 138-41) it is suggested
that Basil' second letter was written on December 11, 888, a re—dating with
great consequences for the understanding of the negotiations. As far as I
can see, Dvornik's attempt to re-date the letter rests (mainly, at least)
on a wrong interpretation of the passage which I have just quoted. The ne-
scientes—-clause implies no more than Basil's being aware of the possibility
that the Pope will receive the letters in reverse order. But Dvornik makes
it reveal details about Basil's feelings at the moment: "the Emperor sent

a second letter to the Pope, telling him of his fears concerning his first
ambassador, and wondering if his letter has reached the Pope, as the writer
had been waiting in vain for a reply..... even if Basil had sent Euthymios
to Rome by the end of September 867, there was no reason for him to be sur-
prised at not getting an answer before 11 December of the same year." Thus,
Dvornik reads fear, impatience, and surprise into a text which in my opin-
ion simply shows that Basil knew how easily a letter might be delayed on
its way from Constantinople to Rome. Multe namque in longinquo itinere <m-
pedientes accidunt cause!



133

that Lazaros expected Ignatios to know whom he was talking about. We need,
in short, one George who is (a) of some position, (b) on friendly terms
with Lewis II, (c) known in Constantinople. Without insisting upon the
fact - which may be a mere coincidence - I shall only mention that there
happens to be a George who seems to fit perfectly to the description: the
patricius George, mentioned in the Chronicom Salernitanum as commander of
a small Byzantine fleet which was assisting Lewis at Bari.25 From a let—
ter which Lewis addressed to the Byzantine Emperor in 871, we can see that
Lewis admired this "stratigus": "Nam iste stratigus Georgius, licet soller-
ter invigilet et strenue pro suo posse decertare pon tamen sufficiet ob-—
viare, si plures inimicorum naves ex parte qualibet apparuerint, non vide-
licet nisi pauca prorsus chelandia possidens."26 Here, at least, we have
a George of whom Ignatios must have known, and who is on friendly terms
with the Latin Emperor. Unfortunately, we do not know when and for how
long the patricius/stratigus carried out his naval operations in the waters
of Bari.

The small fleet of George's is not the only Byzantine fleet to appear
at Bari during the siege. In 869, before the month of June, Lewis and his
counsellors were aware that more than two hundred Byzantine ships were on
their way;27 and when-the fleet arrived — in late 869 - it had grown to
more than 400 ships, under the command of the Great Drungarius Nicetas.
Nicetas had a double mission to take care of; for beside the strictly mil-
itary job, he was to bring Lewis's daughter back to Constantinople to mar-
ry one of the Emperor's sons. But Nicetas soon left again - in anger -
and "returned to Corinth" without the young 1ady.29 Unfortunately, almost

nothing is known about the negotiations which led, in 869, to the dispatch

25. MGH Scriptores III, 521 and 527.

26. Ibid. p. 527.

27. Annales Bertiniani (PL 125,1244C/D): cui (Z.e. Hludowico imperatori)
amplius quam ducentas naves rex Grazcorum in auxilium contra eosdem Sarra-
cenos festinato mittebat.

28. According to Jules Gay (L'Italie Méridionale et 1'Empire Byzantin.
Paris 1904, p.95) "c'est bien la flotte impériale, qu'il faut distinguer
nettement des flottes provineiales; ehargées de la défence particulidre
de.tel ou tel théme".

29. Annales Bertiniani (PL 125,1251C): Qui (Z.e.Basilius) patricium suum
ad Bairam cum CCCC navibus miserat, ut et Hludowico contra Sarracenos fer-—
ret suffragium, et filiam ipsius Hludowici a se desponsatam de eodem Hlu-
dowico susciperet et illi in conjugio sibi copulandam duceret. Sed quadam
occasione interveniente, displicuit Hludowico dare filiam suam patricio;
unde idem patricius molestus Corinthum rediit...
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of Nicetas and his navy: they began, perhaps, already the preceding year30
- and probably on Basil's initiative.31 In addition to the campaign a-
gainst the Saracens and the marriage proposal they may have touched yet
another topic: the recognition of Lewis II's imperial status, originally
formulated at the Constantinopolitan Synod of 867 (Z.e. shortly before
Photios was removed). In the following years, these three important items
were still being discussed between the two Emperors and the Pope - and it
is in this network of messages and missions that Lazaros and his letter
seem to find their most logical place.

Depending on the view which we take on the evil George and his even-
tual identification with the patricius and stratigus, we might, at the end,
venture some possibilities of placing Lazaros's winter-mission within the
years in question:

(a) If the George of the letter is not the commander mentioned in
Lewis's letter from 871, nothing prevents us from letting Lazaros join the
embassy which Basil must have sent before Nicetas's expedition in 869.
This is normally dated to 868 (e.g. by Gay and Jenkins)32 - but a depar-
ture from Constantinople in the beginning of January 869, in order to fit
the only exact reference in the Epistula Lazari, would not be impossible.

(b) If the said two Georges are one person, our reasoning will depend
on the movements and whereabouts of the patricius George. From Lewis's
letter and the Chronicon Salernitanum it is usually deduced that George's
small fleet arrived at some later time, after Nicetas had already left-the
scene. This would exclude a dating of the Epistula Lazari to the begin-
ning of 869 and eo ipso point towards the beginnings of 870 or 871. But,
again, we do not know whether George had been operating in the area for
some time already, or if he, perchance, had anything to do with the very

ship which supposedly carried the envoys over the Adriatic in January 869.

30. Gay, p. 89.

31. Romilly Jenkins: Byzantium, The Imperial Centuries. New York 1966,

pp. 186 ff. Cf. Constantinus Porphyrogen., De imperio administrando, cap.
29 (ed Moravcik-Jenkins 1949, p.128): ‘O odv Bacbxeug (Basil) &u3 Tadtnv
Tnv altlov (the Saracens at Bar1) anecteuxev npog TE TOV Aoéounov, v
pfiyo ¢payylog, #al 1dv ndno ‘Pdung, Cvo cuvermaudvntoL Tw napa TOU Sacbksmg
anocTaAeVTu orpaTw ot 6&¢ UKELE&VTES ™ 1ol Bacuksws althoeL, § te pﬂE ot
6 mdnag, firdov dupdtepol petd Suvduews noxxns, nat Evwdévteg Tw nopd TOU
BaoLAfws ATOOTAAEVTIL OTPATH... napenddLoav 16 udotpov Bdpews wot éndp9¥noav
avtd.

32, Cf. notes 30 and 31.
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(c) One further comsideration -~ the validity of which I cannot define
- points rather towards 870. From October 5, 869 to February 28, 870 the
Eighth Oecumenical Council held its ten sessions in Constantinople. The
first seven meetings took place in October, the eighth on November 7 -
but then there is a curiously long pause, and the ninth meeting is not
held until February 12. Finally, the tenth session concludes the coun-
cil on February 28 — and it is only at this last session that representa-
tives for Lewis II are present.33 Anastasius Bibliothecarius, ome of the
three representatives for the Western Emperor, states that his reason for
being in Constantinople at precisely this time, was not the council, but
the marriage negociations.34 As far as I know, it is nowhere said on what
grounds the three men were allowed to partake in the concluding session.
Now, I fail to see how Anastasius and his two companions could appear in-
formally; their presence ought to imply that Basil had invited Lewis II
to be represented at the meeting. Was that, maybe, the reason for the
long pause after November 7? And can it be such last-minute “negocia-
tions with Lewis which made also the Patriarch send his envoy to Southern

Italy?

There is no need ta insist upon the hypothetical character of a da-
ting of the Epistula Lazari to around February 1 in one of the years 869,
870, or 871. It rests on so many assumptions that it can hardly be termed
more than a qualified guess. But there is no reasom, I think, to deny that
it would be absolutely in accord with the general historical context to
let Ignatios, too, find it appropriate to approach the Western Emperor,

and to entrust his message to the mutilated hands of the aged Lazaros."5

33. Similiter consederunt in dextera parte gloriosissimi principes et
apocrisiarii perspicui Ludovici imperatoris Italorum atque Francorum, vi-
delicet Anastasius Deo amabilis bibliothecarius Romz, Suppo primus gont-—
fanonariorum (see the Latin DuCange s.v. GUNTFANO) et consobrinus uxoris
eius, et Eurardus prepositus mensa ipsius. (PL 129,147D-148B).

34. 1Igitur cum hzc celebraretur venerabilis synodus, accidit me famulum
vestrum missum a Ludovico piissimo imperatore cum duobus aliis viris insig-
nibus interesse, ferentem etiam legationem ab apostolicis meritis, decora-
to prasulato vestro, causa nuptialis commercii, quod efficiendum ex filio
imperatoris Basilii, et genita prafati Dei cultoris Augusti, ab utraque
parte sperabatur simul et parabatur. (PL 129, 17C)

35. The fate of Lazaros's hands is one of the gruesome details in his
biography. See e.g. Theophanes Continuatus (PG 109, 117A~C).
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EPILOGUE:

Presumably, the letter in which Lazaros informed the Patriarch about his
unsuccessful talk with Lewis II never reached its destination. Once in
Constantinople, the text would not have been accessible for copying in
St. Gallen within so short a span of years. It is much easier to imagine
some accident to have happened during its long over-land transportationm;
multe namque in longinquo itinere accidunt cause!

As for Lazaros himself, he died on a mission to Rome; if the Synaxa-
rium can be trusted, this happened n1epl 18 uéoa mou tHg 6600, in all like-
1ihood on November 17. This implies one of two things, depending on how
we understand the expression "approximately mid-way'. For if this is ta-
ken to refer to the voyage back from Rome, it suggests that Lazaros con-—
tinued from Southern Italy to Rome and stayed there until autumn. If,
however, we read the notice in the Synaxarium ( see Appendix B )
without paying any attention to the Epistula Lazari, the natural inference
of the Greek words is rather that he died on his way to Rome - in which
case he must have returned alive from his winter-mission to Lewis IL.

Anyhow, his dead body was carried back to Constantinople and buried
in the Euandrou Monastery near the city, and he was given a modest place
among the saints of the orthodox church, as one of the confessors from

the last phase of the Second Iconoclasm.

APPENDIX A: ORTHOGRAPHIC AND SYNTACTIC PECULIARITIES:

In my reconstruction of the Epistula Lazari (above, p.126) I have cor-
rected the following typically Western misspellings and misreadings:

8 AFNEN 9 HMEPOC 10 EB, MIKPOTATH 11 METAA (abbreviation symbol
disregarded, cf. lines 14 and 17) 13-14 ANAYYXEIXON 14 TEKAOXHN
16 KATQNICTHO 17 TEKAOXHN.

Twice, the scribe corrected his own mistakes <n scribendo: MENOC in
line 9 and E%PICEHN in line 10 were properly corrected, evidently from
the model.

I have retained the following spellings, considering them to be what
might be expected from a Byzantine of the ninth century:

1 noayyeiw, Yewdnyntw 5 TOMELVWTNTOS, TEAELOS EMLTUXTV 6 ayyeiw-
UNUNTW, E€UCTAAVOV (for evomAayyvov) 7 EUTOAPPLOLOOTOV 8 ayvwnv (a

safe reconstruction from the meaningless Arfinn) AL Snvau 12 nmeuv
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13 puiyos 13~-14 avVaQUXELHOV 15 taxn, ¢d%acoolg 16 uivog, won (for
woel ; the manuscript has § H with a space between).

From a syntactical point of view, there is at least ome 'blunder',
the nominative construction in lines 10-13 (instead of accusative, as sub-
ject for @etvai). In line 6, the dative after ETLTUXELY is less strange
than the word elxy (or edx®?) itself. Is it a miswritten elyxeL, or is it

formed from an otherwise unknown edyxds?

APPENDIX B: LAZAROS IN THE TRADITION OF THE CHURCH.

Synaxarium Ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae (ed. H. Delehaye) coll.231-234:

TH odTH fuépy (Z.e. November 17) pvAun tod 6olovu xal duoroyntod Aazdpou
o~ ’ T e ~ Y ~ ’ —~ L] ’, . » N
100 fZwypagou. QUTOoS UTfipxev €nL THAS BacLielag TGV ELHOVOUOXWY EpwTlL &€
ths Selog 10D Xpuotol dydrns tpwdels, fpetloato &n maL6dBev VreASeTv TdV
uovripn BCov, xotpeuv elrdv ndon watovdtnti, &xTtnuoolvny HETEPXSHUEVOS HOL
éxenuoobuns EnLueiobuevog Tpde i oninpoywylq wal éyupately wal &ypumvig.
"Ev todtoLs Tolg peylotoLg TAeovenTiiuaot Suaidunwv, tob Tfic Lepwodvng Te-
t0xnuev dEuduatos. NMielota 68 noraotripLa nafurdueLvey od udvov mapd TEHV
b Y » \ 9 ~ 0y I [ 3 t -~ \ *
ta Neotoplov xal EUTuxoUs xol Atooudpou @povVoUVTWVY, OHOAoYRY TOV XPLOTOV
T€Aerov Beov ual téierov dvspwnov, douyxdtus, dtpéntws, dvarioLdTws, GA-
A& ol Topd TV BSEAUKTEV Mol GVOOLWY ELKOVOUAULGTHY ToAXals watnulodn wAn-
~ Ay ’ ’ b I d z ~ by ~ t ’ 2’
yals nol Bacdvols, Sud te TO o€BeodaL wabl mpoowuvelv td TV dylwv cepdg-
uLa énrunéuaru 5ud te 1O ebmumg zwypapely tolta otneboxeﬁpwg tols mlvagLv
ral ofa Béreol ToVg dALtnplous xatatofeleuv. 0Stog TNV &b Thv npecBu-
Tépav ‘Pdunv 66dv oTéAetal &rooToAurhy EyreXeLpLOuLVOC Svanoviav, TRV Ta-
— LY 1) ~ rd N d 1.3 . A e 2 3
TPLUTY @NUL roL ATOOTOALRBY Soyudtwv nal mapaddoewv €verev’ xal aldug &v-
TeD¥ev peyoronpends brootpfper”  wdALv 68 els ThHv adTthv mopedav Teugdelc
10v adTdv Evexnev YnoSdoewv, mepl & néoo mou TR 6600 ™V TLplay adtod u-
A ~ », ’ \ ’ ] ’ 3 -~ - ~ ~ 3
XNV T Kuply nmopéPeto. To pévtor tepdtatov altod obuo tolc moSoloLy &-
v ~ ~ ~ ~
vorouLodev év T BaoLACSL ThV TéAewv ateTédn népav Tol doTeoc, v TH uo-

vii T@v Eddvépou.
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b) Mnvatov 10U NoeuBplov (ed. Saliverou, Athens), under November 17:

TH abtf fudpg, Mvdun 1ol 'Oclou wal ‘Omodoyntod Aazdpou Tob Zwypdeou.
LTUXOL .

00 zwypogel oe Adgapos nal viv Adye,

*AMAO. BAETEL o€ C@vTa, MR AnmTOv XpdoLs.

T ’ A ’ ’ L] rd Ay A 3 ’ 3
00tog vnuudBev 1OV poviipn BLoOV UTEPXETOL, HOL LWYPAOLUNV €TLOTNHNY EXTOAL—
sedetar, nal mpds TH orAnpoywyly xal Eyxpatelq, wol ths élenuoodvng émene-

~ . \ ~ ~ ~ ~
AeCTo" 6LO nal 1O thc Lepwodung SECwno séxetaw. 'Eviebfev natd machv Ty
€ ’ 1) 2 . A rd ’ 9 I \ ~ ~ 9 ~
atp€oewv anobddetal” ual Tooautas VALPELS, OU HOVOV TAPA TWV TO EuTtuyolg
. ’ v I d s 1) Ay - Y ~ 3 ’ L
#oL NeoToplou oL ALoordpou gpovoUvTwy, GAAG xal mapda TEv adewv Eurovo-
pdxwv SméueLvev, Soas o06E dotuv elmelv. “AAAY wal &1t ThAv tpecButEpav

Pdunv oTéAAeTaL, TV NaTpuxGv xol ATogToAux®v Grepuoxrdowv Soyudrtwv. Kal

~ L] I'd ¥ ~ 9 —~ o L I 3 . t rd 3
peYOAORpeETHS UTooTPEdag, addLg TAV AUTHV EVEREV UTOVYECEWV ETL Pwunv an-

4 ~ . s ’ ~ e ~ 1 4 \ 3. -~ \ ~
alpev. Kat mepL 10 péoa mou tHg 0600, QAVWHAALAS TLVOS QUTH nepl TO OLuO
yevoudvng, TeAeutd &v XpLoTd. Kol 16 tCuLov altol oBuo dvarouLodév, &v

TH uovf 100 Eddvépou uatetédm.



